

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE ASSOCIATION FOR  
MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICI BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
HEALTH NETWORK, GENERATIONS AHEAD, THE  
PRO-CHOICE ALLIANCE FOR RESPONSIBLE  
RESEARCH, ASIAN COMMUNITIES FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE, THE CENTER FOR  
GENETICS AND SOCIETY, ALLIANCE FOR  
HUMANE BIOTECHNOLOGY, G. MICHAEL  
ROYBAL, MD, MPH AND ANNE L. PETERS, MD,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DEBRA GREENFIELD  
*Counsel of Record*

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES  
CENTER FOR SOCIETY & GENETICS  
1320 Rolfe Hall, Box 957221  
Los Angeles CA 90095  
(310) 267-4990  
dgreenf@ucla.edu

*Counsel for amici parties The National Women's Health  
Network, Generations Ahead, The Pro-Choice Alliance  
for Responsible Research, Asian Communities for  
Reproductive Justice, The Center for Genetics and Society,  
Alliance for Humane Biotechnology, G. Michael Roybal,  
MD, MPH, Anne L. Peters, MD*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Patenting Human DNA, including the BRCA 1 & 2 Genes Diminishes the Quality and Accessibility of Medical Care, Particularly for Women, Women of Ethnic and Racial Minorities and Socio- Economically Disadvantaged Women and their Families.....	6
A. Patenting Human Genes, Including the BRCA Genes, Restricts Basic Biomedical Research and Research and Development of Alternative Genetic Testing Methods .....	8
B. Myriad’s Patents on BRCA 1 & 2 Genes Restricts the Accessibility of Genetic Testing for Breast and Ovarian Cancer, and Diminishes the Quality of Those Tests .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
C. Exclusive Patenting Practices Impedes the Use of Next-Generation Sequencing and Genetic Testing Methods . . . . .	15
D. The Exclusive Patenting of the BRCA 1 & 2 Genes Harms Women, Particularly Women of Racial and Ethnic Minorities and Socio-economically Disadvantaged Women and their Families . . . . .	16
II. The Federal Circuit Erred in its Characterization of the Composition Claims as Statutory Subject Matter . . . . .	20
III. This Court’s Ruling in <i>Prometheus v. Mayo</i> Will Not Decide the Important Issue in this Case. . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. U.S. Patent and Trademark Office*,  
653 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....

*Chakrabarty Diamond v. Chakrabarty*,  
447 U.S. 303 (1980) .....

*Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.*,  
333 U. S. 127 (1948).....

*Gottschalk v. Benson*,  
409 U. S. 67 (1972).....

*Hartranft v. Wiegmann*,  
121 U. S. 609, 615 (1887).....

*Prometheus v. Mayo Collaborative Services*,  
*granting, vacating and remanding* 130 S. Ct.  
3543 (2010), *and cert. granted*, 131 S. Ct. 3027  
(June 20, 2011) .....

STATUTES

Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....

35 U.S.C § 101 .....

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- American Cancer Society, *Breast Cancer Facts and Figures 2009-2011* .....
- An Open Letter to Myriad Genetics*, Friday, July 22, 2011, available at [http://yalecancergeneticcounseling.blogspot.com/2011\\_07\\_01\\_archive.html](http://yalecancergeneticcounseling.blogspot.com/2011_07_01_archive.html) .....
- Armstrong K, Micco E., Carney A. et al, *Racial Differences in the Use of BRCA 1/2 Testing Among Women with a Family History of Breast or Ovarian Cancer*, 293 JAMA 1729 (2005) .....
- Dan Vorhaus and John Conley, Genomics Law Report, *Whole Genome Sequencing and Gene Patents Coexist (For Now)* August 11, 2009, available at: <http://www.genomicslawreport.com/index.php/2009/08/11/whole-genome-sequencing-and> .....
- Elizabeth Cohen, *When Breast Cancer Tests Gets it Wrong*, available at [http://www.cnn.com/2011/10/27/health/brca-genetic-testing-ep/index.html?eref=rss\\_mostp](http://www.cnn.com/2011/10/27/health/brca-genetic-testing-ep/index.html?eref=rss_mostp).....
- Eric G. Campbell, et al., *Data Withholding in Academic Genetics*, 287 JAMA 473 (2002) .....

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

*House Judiciary Subcommittee on Courts, the Internet and Intellectual Property*, Washington D.C.: 2007, Statement of Wendy Chung, . . . . .

John Conley, Dan Vorhaus, Robert Cook-Deegan: *Genomics Law Report*, March 1, 2011: *How Will Myriad Respond to the Next Generation of BRCA Testing?*, available at <http://www.genomicslawreport.com/index.php/2011/03/01/how-will-myriad-respond-to-t> . . . . .

K.M. Shannon et al., *Which Individuals Undergoing BRCA Analysis Need BART testing?* 204 *Cancer Genetics* 416 (2011). . . . .
